shares, each representing 1/100th of a share of the Company’s 7.375% Series A Cumulative Redeemable Preferred
Stock, pursuant to an underwritten public offering under our June 2012 shelf registration statement, resulting in gross
proceeds of $56.3 million and net proceeds (after underwriting discount) of approximately $54.5 million, which were
used to repay outstanding indebtedness under the Regions Revolver and for general corporate purposes.
Liquidity and Capitalization
Our principal investing activities are acquiring and financing midstream and downstream real estate assets with in the
U.S. energy infrastructure sector and concurrently entering into long-term triple-net participating leases with energy
companies. These investing activities have generally been financed from the proceeds of our equity offerings as well
as the term and credit facilities mentioned above. Continued growth of our asset portfolio will depend in part on our
continued ability to access funds through additional borrowings and securities offerings. The following is our liquidity
and capitalization as of the below noted dates:
Liquidity and Capitalization

For the
One-Month
Transition
Period ended
December 31,
2012

Pro forma
information as
of December
31, 2014

As of the years ended

December 31,
2014

December 31,
2013

November
30, 2012

Cash and cash equivalents $7,578,164 $17,963,266 $14,333,456 $17,680,783 $30,056,289
Line of credit $32,141,277 $81,935 $120,000 $— $141,277

Long-term debt 63,532,000 67,060,000 — 70,000,000 63,532,000
Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock, convertible,
$0.001 par value — — — — 23

Capital stock, non-convertible,
$0.001 par value 46,605 24,156 9,191 24,141 46,605

Additional paid-in capital 309,950,440 173,441,019 91,763,475 175,256,675 364,428,543
Accumulated retained earnings — 1,580,062 5,712,419 4,209,023 —
Accumulated other comprehensive
income 453,302 777,403 — — 453,302

Total stockholders' equity 310,450,347 175,822,640 97,485,085 179,489,839 364,928,473
Total capitalization $373,982,347 $242,882,640 $97,485,085 $249,489,839 $428,460,473

As a result of the January 2015 Preferred offering and after paying off all principal and accrued interest on the
Regions revolver, we had a net increase in cash of $22.3 million and $90.0 million undrawn availability. We also have
two additional lines of credit for working capital purposes for two of our subsidiaries with Regions Bank and Citizens
Bank & Trust Company with maximum availability of $3.0 million and $1.5 million, respectively. On January 23,
2015, we had a new shelf registration statement declared effective by the SEC, pursuant to which we may publicly
offer additional securities consisting of senior and/or subordinated debt securities, shares of preferred stock (or